

No. 21- \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JOSE MOYHERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DARRELL FIELDS  
Counsel of Record

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC.  
APPEALS BUREAU  
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel. No. (212) 417-8745  
Email: [darrell\\_fields@fd.org](mailto:darrell_fields@fd.org)

Attorney for Petitioner  
Jose Moyhernandez

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TO THE HONORABLE, THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT: . . . . .	1
Opinion Below . . . . .	1
Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions . . . . .	1
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	7
I. Statutory background . . . . .	6
II. Procedural History . . . . .	10
1. <u>The original sentencing in July 2000</u> . . . . .	10
2. <u>The First Step Act motion to the district court,             filed in 2019</u> . . . . .	12
3. <u>The Second Circuit's opinion</u> . . . . .	13
i. The majority opinion . . . . .	13
ii. The Dissent . . . . .	15
Reasons for Granting the Writ . . . . .	17
I. The courts of appeals are divided over whether a district court must consider applicable § 3553(a) factors in deciding whether to grant or deny the First Step Act motion of an eligible defendant. . . . .	17
II. The question presented is an important question central to the remedial purposes of the First Step Act. . . . .	22
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving	

the conflict. . . . .	25
IV. The Second Circuit's decision is wrong. . . . .	27
Conclusion . . . . .	32

## Table of Authorities

<u>Dorsey v. United States</u> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) . . . . .	8, 23
<u>EEOC v. Abercrombie and Fitch Stores, Incorporated</u> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) . . . . .	27
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) . . . . .	23
<u>Kimbrough v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) . . . . .	4, 7, 8
<u>Morton v. Mancari</u> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) . . . . .	30
<u>Pepper v. United States</u> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) . . . . .	22, 24
<u>Terry v. United States</u> , 141 S.Ct. 1858 (2021) . . . . .	23
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	passim
<u>United States v. Boulding</u> , 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3, 18, 29
<u>United States v. Chambers</u> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3, 18
<u>United States v. Concepcion</u> , 991 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2021) . . . . .	3, 20
<u>United States v. Easter</u> , 975 F.3d 318 (3rd Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3, 6, 16, 19
<u>United States v. Houston</u> , 805 F. App'x 546 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3
<u>United States v. Lawrence</u> , 40, 43-44 (D.C. Circuit 2021) . . . . .	3, 20
<u>United States v. Mannie</u> , 971 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3, 21

<u>United States v. Moore</u> , 963 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3, 20, 25
<u>United States v. Moyhernandez</u> , 5 F. 4th 195 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	passim
<u>United States v. Moyhernandez</u> , 17 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11, 15, 21
<u>United States v. Shaw</u> , 957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 959 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	18
<u>United States v. Stevens</u> , 997 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	3, 21
<u>United States v. White</u> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020) . . . . .	5, 6, 20, 23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
First Step Act of 2018, § 404 Pub. L. No. 115-391 . . . . .	passim
Fair Sentence Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, §§ 2-3, 124 Stat. 2372 . . . . .	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) (1) . . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 3231 . . . . .	1, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) . . . . .	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) (1) . . . . .	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) (2) (B) . . . . .	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) (1) . . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) (1) (A) . . . . .	30
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) (1) (B) . . . . .	14, 21, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) (2) . . . . .	30
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) (1) . . . . .	7

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) . . . . .	12
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) (2000) . . . . .	10
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii), 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) . . . . .	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) . . . . .	7
21 U.S.C. § 846 . . . . .	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	1
